
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

or download from our website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  18 July 2023 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 
Date: 26 July 2023 
Time: 6.15 pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
  
To: Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, Gary Fuller, 

Rich Holgate, Jim Martin, Tim Prater, Stephen Scoffham, 
Rebecca Shoob and Jeremy Speakman 
 

  
The Committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and 
place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the Committee who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are 
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  
The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
  

2.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
  

3.   Minutes 
 

 To agree as a true record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 
2023.  
  

4.   Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds - Update Report 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 26 July 2023 

 This report provides the Board with an update in relation to all those 
decisions taken by the Director of Housing & Operations, since January 
2023, under his delegated authority to deal with charity assets. This report 
also covers other matters relating to charity land and proposes that 
Samuel Aligbe, Chief Officer – Corporate Estate and Development, is 
given the delegated authority to deal with charity assets.  
  

5.   East Cliff Consultation Findings Update 
 

 This report provides an update on, and summary of the findings of the East 
Cliff Consultation report prepared by Lake Market Research following a 
public consultation carried out by the council between 5 July and 31 
August 2022. The report considers possible next steps and the 
implications to the existing assets within the site boundary.  
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 20 April 2023 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

David Monk, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow and 
David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee and Councillor Stuart 

Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Ewan Green (Director of Place), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Susan Priest (Chief Executive) and 
Jemma West (Democratic Services Senior Specialist) 

  
 

17. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

18. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 were agreed as a true 
record.  
 

19. Radnor Park - Community group funding for Pétanque Courts 
 
This report provided the Board with a summary of a proposal for a pétanque 
court at Radnor Park and its proposed maintenance in the future. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report FPPG/22/10 be received and noted. 
2. That the funds raised by the Radnor Park Community Group be used 

to install the Pétanque Court at Radnor Park. 
3. That Full Council be asked to consider adding the funds raised by 

the Radnor Park Community Group to the Medium Term Capital 
Programme. 

4. That that annual maintenance of the proposed pétanque court at 
Radnor Park be funded by the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure 
Ground Charity and added to the revenue budget for 23/24.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 20 April 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

20. East Cliff Pavilion - Update 
 
The report provided the Board with an update in relation to the East Cliff 
Pavilion and alterations made to the Property by the tenant.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a letter of intent to open the premises to the public within a 
reasonable timeframe be requested from the leaseholder. If the letter is 
not received, this report be brought back to the FPPG in order to consider 
the recommendations. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

21. Urgent item of business - Events Application to use Mermaid Beach 
 
The report detailed the recent event application that has been received for an 
event to be held on Mermaid Beach, Folkestone. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Whybrow; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the event not be permitted to go ahead. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
  

Page 6



 

 

           
 
 
 

 
 

Report number: FPPG/23/01 
 

 
To:  Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Ground Charity – Board of 

Trustees 
Date:  26th July 2023 
Responsible officer:  Andy Blaszkowicz, Director – Housing & Operations 
 
Subject: Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds – Update Report 
 
Summary: This report provides the Board with an update in relation to all those 
decisions taken by the Director of Housing & Operations, since January 2023, under 
his delegated authority to deal with charity assets. This report also covers other matters 
relating to charity land and proposes that Samuel Aligbe, Chief Officer – Corporate 
Estate and Development, is given the delegated authority to deal with charity assets.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:     
 
1. To receive and note report number: FPPG/23/01. 
2. To agree the proposal to allow Samuel Aligbe, Chief Officer – Corporate 

Estate and Development, to have delegated authority to make decisions 
regarding charity assets on behalf of the charity. This will commence from 
August 2023. 

3. To agree the proposed new level of £30,000pa at which the officer with 
delegated authority to make decisions regarding charity assets, which are 
not politically sensitive, can operate. 

4. To agree that a Licence to Alter is granted to the tenant of the East Cliff 
Pavilion to consent to the alterations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 18 July 2023

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The council act as trustees on behalf of the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure 

Grounds (FPPG) Charity in managing all the charity’s assets. The council 
provides an update report to the Charity trustees every six months. 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides the Board with the 6-monthly update in relation to all those 

decisions taken by the Director – Housing & Operations since January 2023. This 
report also covers other matters relating to charity land and proposes that Samuel 
Aligbe, Chief Officer – Corporate Estate and Development, is given the delegated 
authority to deal with charity assets. 

2.2 The current delegated authority enables decisions to be made in relation to charity 
assets, which are not politically sensitive, with a value of up to £20,000pa. It is 
now recommended that the trustees agree to a revised level of £30,000pa at 
which the officer with delegated authority to make decisions regarding charity 
assets, which are not politically sensitive, can operate. 
 
 

3. DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE JANUARY 2023 
 

3.1 Lower Sandgate Road Recreation Ground (Coastal Park) 
Beach huts, Marine Walk: the leases of the 115 beach huts were reaching expiry 
between Spring and Summer 2023. Future terms for leasing the beach huts were 
set out in report FPPG/02/04, presented to Charity Trustees in the December 
2022 meeting. Since then, all tenants have been contacted and the council has 
agreed leases of 100 huts. The remainder are being offered to the next 
candidates on the waiting list. The current terms and conditions give those on the 
list three weeks to make a decision which means there has been a delay in 
agreeing new leases.  

 
3.2   East Cliff and The Warren Pleasure Ground 

a. East Cliff and The Warren: The results of the consultation on a potential new 
play area have been reported in a separate report to the Trustees in July 2023. 

b. East Cliff Pavilion: The premises are let on a long lease to the tenant. It was 
found that numerous alterations were made to the building without permission 
and officers have been following this up with the tenant to regularise the 
position.  
The Board considered report FPPG/22/09 on 19 April 2023 which set out the 
alterations made to the East Cliff Pavilion by the tenant. It was recommended 
that a Licence to Alterations be granted to regularise the alterations. However, 
the trustees noted that they would only support the recommendations should 
the tenant provide a letter of intent to open the Pavilion. Officers wrote to the 
tenant setting out this requirement of the trustees. Subsequently the alterations 
have been granted planning permission by the Local Planning Authority and 
the tenant has contacted the council (as landlord) confirming the intention to 
open in August 2023. It is now recommended that a Licence to Alter is granted 
to the tenant to consent to the alterations. 

c. Canterbury Archaeological Trust (CAT) was granted a licence until 31 October 
2025 to enable it to undertake archaeological fieldwork and excavations. The 
proposed dates for CAT’s ‘Season 2’ works are 14 August to 6 October 2023. 
The works are to include the excavation of two areas north of the Roman villa 
site. 

Page 8



 
3.3  Radnor Park 

a. A two-year lease from 4 August 2022 was granted to the EKC Group (EKCG) 
relating to Radnor Park Tearoom. EKCG has now confirmed its decision to 
withdraw from the Radnor Park Tearoom but has yet to serve formal notice 
to break the lease. The lease includes a break clause enabling either party 
to break the lease any time after the first 12 months on one month’s notice. 
The council is now following up with the tenant in relation to its dilapidations 
liability. The intention would be to relet the tearoom once EKCG has vacated. 

b. A two-year lease from 6 March 2023 has been granted to the Trustees of 
Shepway Angling Club relating to the small store adjacent to Radnor Park 
(Upper) Pond. 

c. Pétanque: Report FPPG/22/10 detailed the proposal for installation of 
pétanque courts at Radnor Park, to be funded in part by the Radnor Park 
Community Group (RPCG). Subsequently officers are now progressing the 
project. 
 

3.4    Various Charity Lands 
a. A two-year lease from 1 January 2023 has been granted to Creative 

Folkestone relating to the siting of nine existing Triennial artworks on charity 
land (refer to Appendix 1).  

b. A licence has been gr
[...]

Siren East Cliff (behind 
Pavilion), Wear Bay 
Road 

Large fibreglass 
horn 

As existing 

Gary Woodley 5 2017 
(existing) 

Impingement no 66 
‘Cube Circumscribed 
by Tetrahedron, 
Tetrahedron 
Circumscribed by 
Cube’ 

Slipway to beach, Off 
The Stade 

Geometric artwork 
on wall 

As existing 

Pablo 
Bronstein 

4 2014 
(existing) 

Beach Hut In The Style 
Of Nicolas Hawksmoor 

Marine Walk, Off Lower 
Sandgate Road 

Beach hut 10m high x 5.1m wide x 2.6m 
long 

Adam 
Chodzco 

3 2008 
(existing) 

Pyramid Below the Leas Cliff 
Hall, Coastal Park, 
Lower Sandgate Road 

Sign App. 1000x750mm board on 3 
no. legs. App. 1000mm o/a 
hgt. 

Tracey Emin 2 2008 
(existing) 

Baby things (part) Coronation Parade Bronze casting Item of baby clothing (shoe) 
cast in bronze which is life-
size 

Richard Wilson 1 2008 
(existing) 

18 holes Marine Walk, Off Lower 
Sandgate Road 

3 no. beach chalet-
style structures 

2.62 x 8.53 x 3.05m 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
 
 
 

 

Report Number FPPG/23/02 
 
 
 

To:   Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity – Board of 
Trustees 

Date:   26th July 2023 
Chief Officer:   Samuel Aligbe, Chief Officer-Corporate Estate & 

Development 
Director:  Andy Blaszkowicz, Director – Housing & Operations 
  
SUBJECT:              EAST CLIFF CONSULTATION FINDINGS UPDATE 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report provides an update on, and summary of the findings of the East Cliff 
Consultation report prepared by Lake Market Research following a public consultation 
carried out by the council between 5 July and 31 August 2022. The report considers 
possible next steps and the implications to the existing assets within the site boundary.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report FPPG/23/02. 
2. To note the summary findings of the recent consultation, and agree that no 

further work is progressed to deliver those proposals.  
3. To note the ongoing maintenance costs and obligations on the Charity as 

set out in section 7 of the report. 
4. To agree that officers continue to explore all available funding sources to 

support any future project and maintenance of the existing facilities. 
5. To agree that any future improvement works will be subject to a further 

public consultation and a report to the Charity. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 18 July 2023

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND  
 

1.1 East Cliff is land owned by the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds   
Charity in East Folkestone and managed by the council on behalf of the 
charity. 

 
1.2 It is an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and a Site of Special Scientific 

Interest and the current facilities consist of: 
 

• Existing open space/cut grass (6.24 acres) 
• Pitch and putt course including the Martello Tower (8.68 acres) 
• Bowls club (two greens) and tennis courts (2.57 acres)  
• Children’s play area (220 sqm)  
• Toilet block         

 
1.3   The 2017 Shepway Play Area Review assessed the play provision throughout 

the district against national standards (FIT standards). East Cliff was earmarked 
as having a standard of -.0.21; the second lowest score in the district and all 
the facilities are dilapidated and require replacement and upgrading. 

      
1.4 The Play Area Review also identified the area as having a shortage of play 

facilities for children and young people. The Play Area has been identified as a 
priority in the district’s Play Area Strategy 2020.  

 
1.5 The overarching vision for the area is to improve leisure facilities for residents 

and visitors while enhancing the heritage and archaeological setting. The areas 
consulted on to achieve this were: 

 
• Creating an upgraded destination play area with exciting and challenging play 

provision 
 
• Building a visitor centre so that information about the site’s heritage and 

ecological importance can be shared more widely 
 
• Improving accessibility to the nearby Warren and beach 
 
• 
[...]
he play 
area, golf / putting facilities, tennis facilities and bowls facilities rank third (46%), 
fourth (37%), fifth (36%) and sixth (21%) respectively. 

 
5.3 The fact remains that the 2017 Shepway Play Area Review assessed the play 

provision throughout the district against National standards (FIT standards). East 
Cliff was earmarked as having a standard of -.0.21, the second lowest score in 
the district and all the facilities are dilapidated and require replacement and 
upgrading. 

 
5.4 It should be noted that only a quarter of people that used East Cliff were satisfied 

with the play area and the play areas in East Folkestone more widely. 
 

5.5 Whilst the results of the consultation are mixed and don’t give a clear direction 
for any improvements, perhaps the comments added at the end of the 
consultation highlighted in paragraphs 4.12-4.16 provide a clearer steer. It is clear 
that many people would like East Cliff to remain as an unspoilt open space but 
they would accept improvements to the play area, toilets and other existing 
facilities pending further consultation. 
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS MOVING FORWARDS 

 
6.1 Following the public consultation it is recommended that any plans for the future 

of East Cliff should maintain the current character of the site. 
 

Page 18



6.2 There is a clear desire from some consultees to improve the play area and toilet 
facilities at East Cliff, and to improve access, paths and biodiversity. 

 
6.3 The charity does not currently have sufficient income streams for improvements. 

 
6.4 Officers should continue to work closely with planning colleagues to secure 

funding through developer contributions (S106) and CIL contributions to create 
sufficient budget to consider these improvement works in the future. 

 
6.5 Any future works will be subject to available funding, further public consultation 

and a further report to the trustees. 

 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 As referred to in paragraph 1.2 th
[...]
 the East 
Cliff site. Any such investment will need to be financed in a sustainable way. 
Should Trustees agree to the recommendations in this report, and once a clear 
strategic direction has been set, additional finance comments will need to be 
sought once relevant discussions have taken place with Planning (see 
paragraph 6.5) with regards to the use of s106/CIL funding and to determine the 
extent of additional funding required from the Charity’s own reserves / financing.  

 
8.3 Diversity and Equality Implications: There are no diversity nor equality 

implications arising directly from this report. 
   
 
8.4 Environmental Implications (OF): There are no climate implications arising 

from this report however if the proportion of open space is taken forward it will 
need to be subject to climate implications assessment. 

  
  
9. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Andy Blaszkowicz  Director Housing & Operations 
Telephone:     01303 853 684 
Email:    Andy.Blaszkowicz@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  
 
Samuel Aligbe  Chief Officer Corporate Estates and Development 
Telephone:     01303 853 000 
Email:    Samuel.Aligbe@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  
 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the preparation 
of this report:  
 
None 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Lake Research Consultation Report 

 

Page 20



Lake Market Research | www.lake-research.com | 01622 357060 

 

 

 
FOLKESTONE & HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
EAST CLIFF CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
PREPARED BY LAKE MARKET RESEARCH 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      

 

 

 

 

Page 21



   

2 

CONTENTS 
 

Background and methodology      3 

Executive summary         6 

RESPONSE TO SURVEY 

Consultation awareness and proximity to East Cliff  9 

Use and perception of East Cliff facilities    11 

Response to ideas put forward in consultation   19 

Appendix
[...]
s to the beach, harbour & town should be improved/maintained.” 

 

 

  

Page 51



   

32 

APPENDIX – CONSULTATION QUESTIONNAIRE 
 

 
 

 

 

 Page 52



   

33 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



   

34 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Page 54



   

35 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 55



   

36 

  

Page 56



   

37 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This report was produced for Folkestone & Hythe District Council 
Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds - Update Report
	To:		Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Ground Charity – Board of Trustees
	Appendix 1 - Triennial Artworks

	5 East Cliff Consultation Findings Update
	To:			Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity – Board of Trustees
	4.12	Further comments about East Cliff.

	Appendix 1 - Lake Research Consultation Report
	contents
	BACKGROUND AND METHODOLOGY
	executive summary
	consultation profile, awareness and proximity to east cliff
	use and perception of east cliff facilities
	response to ideas put forward in consultation

	CONSULTATION awareness and proximity to east cliff
	consultation awareness
	proximity to east cliff

	use and perception of east cliff facilities
	visiting east cliff
	facilities currently used
	east cliff facilities important to household
	factors that prevent use of facilities at east cliff
	perception of east folkestone play area
	perception of east cliff play area

	response to ideas put forward in consultation
	appropriate size play area at east cliff
	likely use of potential future facilities
	acceptance of total size of sports area extended for sports / activity purposes
	acceptance of expansion of on-site car parking provision to prevent people leaving vehicles on local roads
	importance of improvements to paths and walkways to folkestone harbour, the town centre and the warren
	importance of heritage sites being acknowledged in future plans
	acceptance of portion

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 
 
Held at: Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
  
Date Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Gary Fuller, *Rich Holgate, Jim Martin, Tim Prater, 
Rebecca Shoob and Jeremy Speakman 

  
Apologies for Absence  None. 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Lydia Morrison (Interim S151 Officer), Susan Priest (Chief 
Executive) and Jemma West (Democratic Services Senior 
Specialist) 

  
(*for part of the meetnig) 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 were agreed as a true record.  
 

3. Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds - Update Report 
 
The report provided the Board with an update in relation to all those decisions 
taken by the Director of Housing & Operations, since January 2023, under his 
delegated authority to deal with charity assets. This report also covers other 
matters relating to charity land and proposes that Samuel Aligbe, Chief Officer – 
Corporate Estate and Development, is given the delegated authority to deal with 
charity assets.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Prater,  
Seconded by Councillor J Martin; and  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.         That report number FPPG/23/01 be received and noted. 
2.         That Samuel Aligbe, Chief Officer – Corporate Estate and 

Development, be given delegated authority to make decisions 



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 26 July 2023 
 
 

regarding charity assets on behalf of the charity. This will commence 
from 1 August 2023. 

3.         That the proposed new level of £30,000pa at which the officer with 
delegated authority to make decisions regarding charity assets, 
which are not politically sensitive, can operate. 

4.         That a Licence to Alter is granted to the tenant of the East Cliff 
Pavilion to consent to the alterations. 
  

(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 

4. East Cliff Consultation Findings Update 
 
The report provided an update on, and summary of the findings of the East Cliff 
Consultation report prepared by Lake Market Research following a public 
consultation carried out by the council between 5 July and 31 August 2022. The 
report considers possible next steps and the implications to the existing assets 
within the site boundary.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Prater,  
Seconded by Councillor M Blakemore; and  
  
RESOLVED: 
1.        That report FPPG/23/02 be received and noted. 
2.        That the summary findings of the recent consultation be noted, and it 

be agreed that no further work be progressed to deliver those 
proposals.  

3.        To note the ongoing maintenance costs and obligations on the 
Charity as set out in section 7 of the report. 

4.        That officers continue to explore all available funding sources to 
support any future project and maintenance of the existing facilities. 

5.        That any future improvement works will be subject to a further public 
consultation and a report to the Charity. 

 



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 26 July 2023 
 
 
  
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
  


